

PUBLIC & PRODUCTS LIABILITY CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

effected through Not For Profit Insurance Brokers
("Coverholder")

THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE confirms that in return for payment of the Premium shown in the Schedule, Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's have agreed to insure you, in accordance with the policy wording attached to this Certificate.

You or your representative can obtain further details of the syndicate numbers and the proportions of this Insurance for which each of the Underwriters at Lloyd's is liable by requesting them from the Coverholder shown above. In the event of loss, each Underwriter (and their Executors and Administrators) is only liable for their own share of the loss.

In accepting this Insurance, the Underwriters have relied on the information and statements that you have provided on the via the online quoting system and any other additional information you have provided. You should read this Certificate carefully and if it is not correct contact the Coverholder. It is an important document and you should keep it in a safe place with all other papers relating to this Insurance.

SCHEDULE

POLICY NUMBER:	NFP-PL/306583
INSURED:	NSW ANTHRO GROUP INC
BUSINESS:	General Interest Group and no other for the purpose of this Insurance
PERIOD OF INSURANCE:	From: 15 May 2024 To: 15 May 2025 (both days at 4:00 PM Local Time).
POLICY WORDING:	NFP - Casualty Broadform Liability Wording V1NFPB042024
LIMITS OF LIABILITY:	<p>Section A - Public Liability</p> <p>\$20,000,000 each and every Claim or series of Claims arising out of any one Occurrence</p> <p>Section B - Products Liability</p> <p>\$20,000,000 each and every Claim or series of Claims arising out of any one Occurrence and in the aggregate during any one Period of Insurance</p>
DEDUCTIBLES:	<p>Section A - Public Liability</p> <p>\$300 each and every Occurrence except where stated below</p> <p>Section B - Products Liability</p> <p>\$300 each and every Occurrence except where stated below</p>

***Indemnified Party**
Paramatta Parklands
Paramatta Council
Parkroyal Hotel Paramatta

ENDORSEMENTS:

PUBLIC & PRODUCTS LIABILITY SCHEDULE

Not For Profit Insurance Brokers. All rights reserved

Events - High Hazard Activities Exclusion

This endorsement modifies the coverage provided under this **Policy** and shall be read as if incorporated within it.

It is understood and agreed that the **Policy** is amended as follows:

1. by the addition of the following exclusion which is applicable to Sections A - Public liability and any extension thereto:

Underwriters shall not be liable to pay or indemnify the **Insured** for any loss or Claim made under Section A of this **Policy** which arises directly or indirectly from, or in connection with the management, organization, control or running of any Event at which any of the following activities take place:

- a. Fireworks / pyrotechnics;
- b. Mechanical amusement rides;
- c. Rides involving animals;
- d. Trampolines/Inflatables (for example but not limited to Bouncy / Jumping Castles); or
- e. **Adventure Activities.**

2. By the addition of the following definitions, which shall apply for the purposes of this endorsement only:

- a. **Event** means any planned public or social occasion or any exhibition or contest involving skill or any sports competition.
- b. **Adventure Activities** means any of the following:
 - i. Abseiling / Climbing walls / rock climbing or bouldering;
 - ii. Airbourne activities (including but not limited to parachuting , hang-gliding , para-gliding, hot air ballooning);
 - iii. Firearms Shooting;
 - iv. Ropes courses /Leap of Faith/Pamper Pole / trapeze;
 - v. Archery;
 - vi. Water sports/ activities using motorised craft (including but not limited to jet-skis, electric hydro foils and power boats);
 - vii. Sea Kayaking;
 - viii. Canoeing /White water rafting (Class I and Class II excepted);
 - ix. Giant swings/ Flying foxes;
 - x. Paintball / Skirmish;
 - xi. Park Skate boarding / skating;
 - xii. Scuba diving;
 - xiii. Snow skiing/boarding;
 - xiv. Trail / motor bikes/ ATV;
 - xv. Buggy riding/go-karting; or
 - xvi. Horse riding.

In all other respects the **Policy** remains unaltered.

PARTICIPANT TO PARTICIPANT EXCLUSION

This endorsement modifies the coverage provided under this **Policy** and shall be read as if incorporated within it. It is understood and agreed that the **Policy** is amended by the addition of the following Exclusion which is applicable to coverage provided under Section A - Public liability and any extension thereto:

Underwriters shall not be liable to pay or indemnify the **Insured** for any loss or **Claim** made under Section **A** of this **Policy** which arises directly or indirectly from, or in connection with **Personal Injury** to any person arising out of the actual participation by that person in any of the sporting activities (including but not limited to practice, trials, training and competition) covered by this Policy.

However, this Exclusion shall only apply where such **Personal Injury** is caused by another person (excluding coaches, referees and umpires) who is also participating in the same sporting activity.

In all other respects the **Policy** remains unaltered.

Premium

As Agreed

Insurer:	Proportion:
Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's	100%
UNIQUE MARKET REFERENCE:	B6060500000932024
AGREEMENT NUMBER:	500000932024

The amount of Premium specified above is the amount due to the Underwriters and any commission allowed by them is to be regarded as remuneration of the Coverholder placing this Insurance.

This Certificate is issued by the Coverholder shown above in accordance with the authority granted to them by certain Underwriters at Lloyd's under the Agreement referred to in the Schedule.



Not For Profit Insurance Brokers

For and on behalf of Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's

12 June 2024